Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Non-current liabilities
Notes payable 478,152 478,152 478,152

Lease liabilities 17,263 17,263 17,263

Deferred tax liabilities 435,393 (284,127) 151,266 (151,266) –

Total non-current liabilities 930,808 646,681 495,415

Net assets 5,939,048 4,268,156 2,653,562

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,216,110 3,216,110 3,216,110

Reserves 2,722,938 (1,670,892) 1,052,046 (1,614,594) (562,548)

Total equity 5,939,048 4,268,156 2,653,562

III-5

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

2.2	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustment (i)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the
Previous
Disposal)

Pro forma
adjustment (ii)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the

Disposal(s))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Revenue 256,347 256,347 256,347

Trading income 4,062 4,062 4,062

Dividend income 7,033 7,033 7,033

Interest income 239,174 239,174 239,174

Commission, underwriting fee and

other income 6,078 6,078 6,078

Purchases and related expenses (4,023) (4,023) (4,023)

Other income 20,581 20,581 20,581

Other loss (628) (628) (628)

Staff costs (27,630) (27,630) (27,630)

Impairment losses on loan receivables

and debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income (221,796) (221,796) (221,796)

Other expenses (39,849) (619) (40,468) (543) (41,011)

Net gain (loss) on financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 2,905,676 (1,954,400) 951,276 (1,780,800) (829,524)

Loss on disposal of debt instruments

at fair value through other

comprehensive income (17,079) (17,079) (17,079)

Finance costs (158,640) (158,640) (158,640)

Profit (loss) before tax 2,712,959 757,940 (1,023,403)

Income tax (expense) credit (429,772) 284,127 (145,645) 166,749 21,104

III-6

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustment (i)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the
Previous
Disposal)

Pro forma
adjustment (ii)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the

Disposal(s))

[…]

Repayment of lease liabilities (9,296) (9,296) (9,296)

Redemption of notes issued (1,250,000) (1,250,000) (1,250,000)

Net proceeds from issue of notes 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000

Proceeds from issue of shares 203,852 203,852 203,852

Transaction costs attributable to

issue of shares (619) (619) (619)

Net cash from financing activities 400,322 400,322 400,322

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 2,104,939 2,263,920 2,403,297

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the year 135,793 135,793 135,793

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the year 2,240,732 2,399,713 2,539,090

III-10

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

3.	 Scenario II - Disposal(s) at the Reference Selling Price

3.1	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2020

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position as at
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustment (i)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position as at
31 December

2020
(after the
Previous
Disposal)

Pro forma
adjustment (ii)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position as at
31 December

2020
(after the

Disposal(s))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (d)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 18,196 18,196 18,196

Right-of-use assets 28,388 28,388 28,388

Goodwill 4,000 4,000 4,000

Club debentures 1,928 1,928 1,928

Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 401,813 401,813 401,813

Deferred tax assets 27,067 – 27,067 15,483 42,550

Total non-current assets 481,392 481,392 496,875

Current assets
Loan receivables 1,448,295 1,448,295 1,448,295

Trade and other receivables 175,487 175,487 175,487

Income tax recoverable 22,841 22,841 22,841

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 4,073,317 (2,114,000) 1,959,317 (1,920,720) 38,597

Pledged bank deposits 3,096 3,096 3,096

Bank balances and cash 2,277,270 158,981 2,436,251 218,569 2,654,820

Total current assets 8,000,306 6,045,287 4,343,136

III-11

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position as at
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustment (i)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position as at
31 December

2020
(after the
Previous
Disposal)

Pro forma
adjustment (ii)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position as at
31 December

2020
(after the

Disposal(s))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (d)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 68,240 68,240 68,240

Income tax payable 8,794 8,794 8,794

Borrowings 355,000 355,000 355,000

Notes payable 1,170,725 1,170,725 1,170,725

Lease liabilities 9,083 9,083 9,083

Total current liabilities 1,611,842 1,611,842 1,611,842

Net current assets 6,388,464 4,433,445 2,731,294

Total assets less current liabilities 6,869,856 4,914,837 3,228,169

Non-current liabilities
Notes payable 478,152 478,152 478,152

Lease liabilities 17,263 17,263 17,263

Deferred tax liabilities 435,393 (284,127) 151,266 (151,266) –

Total non-current liabilities 930,808 646,681 495,415

Net assets 5,939,048 4,268,156 2,732,754

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,216,110 3,216,110 3,216,110

Reserves 2,722,938 (1,670,892) 1,052,046 (1,535,402) (483,356)

Total equity 5,939,048 4,268,156 2,732,754

III-12

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

3.2	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustment (i)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the
Previous
Disposal)

Pro forma
adjustment (ii)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the

Disposal(s))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (d)

Revenue 256,347 256,347 256,347

Trading income 4,062 4,062 4,062

Dividend income 7,033 7,033 7,033

Interest income 239,174 239,174 239,174

Commission, underwriting fee and

other income 6,078 6,078 6,078

Purchases and related expenses (4,023) (4,023) (4,023)

Other income 20,581 20,581 20,581

Other loss (628) (628) (628)

Staff costs (27,630) (27,630) (27,630)

Impairment losses on loan receivables

and debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income (221,796) (221,796) (221,796)

Other expenses (39,849) (619) (40,468) (851) (41,319)

Net gain (loss) on financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 2,905,676 (1,954,400) 951,276 (1,701,300) (750,024)

Loss on disposal of debt instruments

at fair value through other

comprehensive income (17,079) (17,079) (17,079)

Finance costs (158,640) (158,640) (158,640)

Profit (loss) before tax 2,712,959 757,940 (944,211)

Income tax (expense) credit (429,772) 284,127 (145,645) 166,749 21,104

III-13

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustment (i)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the
Previous
Disposal)

Pro forma
adjustment (ii)

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for the

year ended
31 December

2020
(after the

Disposal(s))